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RULE 9.20  
COMPLIANCE DECLARATION 

      
I, ___________________________________________, State Bar member number _____________, have been ordered to comply with the 
provisions of subdivisions (a) and (c) of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, as part of a suspension ordered by the State Bar Court or 
Supreme Court, or an order of disbarment or an order accepting my resignation by the Supreme Court. 
 
[Answer each question by checking one box per question.  If neither option is correct, attach a declaration under penalty of perjury 
explaining your situation.] 
 
Within 30 days of the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment/acceptance of resignation (“effective date”): (See rule 9.18(a), 
California Rules of Court): 
 

1.  I notified all clients and co-counsel, in matters that were pending on the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20  
was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my consequent disqualification to act as an attorney  
after the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment, and in those cases where I had no co-counsel, I urged the 
clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking another attorney. 

 As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no clients. 
 

2.  I delivered to all clients any papers or other property to which the clients were entitled, or notified clients and co-counsel, if   
any, of a suitable time and place where the papers or other property could be obtained, and called attention to any urgency 
for obtaining the papers or other property. 

 
 As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no papers or other property to which clients 

were entitled. 
 

3.  I refunded fees paid, any part of which had not been earned. 
  As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had earned all fees paid to me. 
 

4.  I notified all opposing counsel or adverse parties not represented by counsel in matters that were pending on the date upon  
which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my 
disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of my suspension, disbarment, or the Supreme Court’s 
acceptance of my resignation, and filed a copy of my notice to opposing counsel/adverse parties with the court, agency or 
tribunal before which litigation was pending for inclusion in its files. 

  As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I did not represent any clients in pending matters. 
 

5.  In the future, communications may be directed to me at the following address:  _______________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
  [If this is not your current State Bar membership address, this declaration will change your membership address.   
  See Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(b)] 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed at 
________________________________________________, California, on ___________________________________, ____________. 
 
 
Wilful failure to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20 may ___________________________________________________ 
result in revocation of probation; suspension; disbarment;           [Signature]     
denial of reinstatement; or, contempt or conviction.  
            ___________________________________________________ 
                   (Print Name) 
 
File this declaration at the State Bar Court, 1149 South Hill Street, 5th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299  
(Approved by the State Bar Court Executive Committee 6/07/01; Revised 12/13/06) 


